HK$285,000,000. Upon completion, there will be no outstanding Promissory Notes.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal

commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and

the Subscriber and that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and

reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole

are concerned. The Directors also consider that the Subscription will strengthen the

financial position (in particular, reduction of the gearing ratio) of the Group.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The exist ing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Subscription (assuming

no other changes in the issued share capital and shareholding in the Company from

the date of this announcement up to immediately before the issue of all Subscription

Shares) are set out as below:

Shareholders

At the date of

this announcement and

immediately before completion

of the Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

China Soft Power

Technology Holdings

Limited 2,749,935,829 21.63% 2,749,935,829 19.42%

Lam Hoi Sze 2,106,000,000 16.57% 2,106,000,000 14.87%

the Subscriber – – 1,450,000,000 10.24%

Other Shareholders 7,856,320,737 61.8% 7,856,320,737 55.47%

Total 12,712,256,566 100.00% 14,162,256,566 100.00%

– 6 –

POSSIBLE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE WARRANTS

As a result of the Subscription, adjustments may need to be made to the exercise

price of and/or the number of Shares to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the

outstanding listed warrants in accordance with the terms of the warrant instrument.

The Company may engage the Company’s auditors/financial adviser to review

and determine the relevant adjustments and will make further announcements on

the appropriate adjustments and the date they are expected to take effect in due

course.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD